


HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

NICOSIA - CYPRUS 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

DEVELOPMENT OF A PC BASED DATA 

LOGGER 

E/1111 

BY 
, 

CHRISTODOULOU MICHAEL 

JUNE 1998 



= 

Development of a PC based Data Logger 

By 

Christodoulou Michael 

Project Report E/1111 

Submitted to 

the Department of Electrical Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia - Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

~ ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

June 1998 

.- , ,,~,'~~ PROJECT 21 c; :' .. :,t, C t\ 

.Ii Tr:-'-".J"l'C~1 
i I c: L· r I i' 1 _f' r, L ' , i 

. I WSTITUTE _ 
l___ _. _~_ .. '. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER 1 - Data Acquisition Systems 

1.1. The Field Of Data Acquisition 

1.2. Definition Of Useful Terms 

1.3. Data Logging Systems 

1.4. The Transducer 

1.5. The PC In Data Acquisition Systems 

CHAPTER 2 - Hardware 

2.1. General Approach 

2.2. The PC Parallel Port Interface 

2.3. Design Of The Data Logger Board 

2.3.1. The Analogue To Digital Converter 

2.3.2. The Clock Circuit 

2.3.3. The Voltage Reference Circuit 

2.3.4. The Supply Circuit 

2.3.5. The 4-bit D-type Registers 

2.3.6. The Relay Switches 

2.3.7. The Interface To The PC 

2.4. Calibration 

2.5. Connecting Sensors 

CHAPTER 3 - Software 

3.1. Software Objectives 

3.2. Programming Language (Visual Basic 5) 

1 

Page: 

iii 

iv 

v 

1 

1 

2 

6 

7 

10 

12 

12 

15 

22 

22 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

32 

34 

34 

36 

36 

36 



z 

3.3. Structure Of The Program 

3.4. Description Of Main Procedures 

3.4.1 How The Status Port Is Read 

3.4.2 How Calibration Is Achieved 

3.4.3 Setting Up Events 

3.4.4 Saving To A Log File 

3.4.5 Storing Useful Variables 

3.5. Variables Used 

3.S. Visual Interface 

CHAPTER 4 - System Verification - Conclusions 

4.1. The Test 

4.2. Conclusions 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES: 

A-1 : Circuit Block Diagram, PCB layout, Component List 

A-2: Visual Interface 

A-3: IBM PC Parallel Printer Port 

A-4: ICL7135 Datasheets 

A-5: 7 4LS 173 Datasheets 

A-S: 74LS137 Datasheets 

A-7: 7805 Datasheets 

A-8: ICL 7660 Datasheets 
j 

A-9: 74LS04 Datasheets 

A-10: LM311 Datasheets 

ii 

38 

40 

41 

45 

46 

47 

47 

48 

50 

53 

53 

57 

58 ., 



z 

ABSTRACT 

Design of a PC based data logger system 

The objective of this project was to design and construct a PC based 

system capable of measuring voltage signals coming from various types of 

sensors. The system should consist of a board offering facilities for 

connection of more that one input circuits and direct connection to the printer 

cable of any ordinary PC. Accompanying software should be written to fully 

control and exploit the capabilities of the board. The system should offer the 

capability for data capture and the display and analysis of this data on an 

ordinary PC running Windows. 

The first chapter deals in general with the field of Data Acquisition 

giving useful information and the explanation of terms to follow. A definition of 

what a data logger system is, is also given. 

The second chapter has to do with hardware development. It includes 

a description of all the basic circuits and subcircuits. 

The third chapter describes how the software was written using Visual 

Basic 5. 

The fourth chapter describes some testing done to verify the working 

condition of the system and contains conclusions on the extend of fulfillment of 

the main objectives IQf the project. 

At the end of the project an attachment contains four diskettes with the 

source code of the program used, a working version of the program, as well as 

the project report in Microsoft Word format. 

iii 



-

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to express my honest thanks to all the academic staff of 

H.T.I. who helped me throughout my project work and especially my project 

supervisor Dr. C. C. Marouchos. 

Also special thanks to all my friends who have been there for me and 

especially I would like to thank my family for its invaluable support and 

understanding. 

iv 



-

Introduction 

As society continues to evolve and technology continues to thrive the 

need for efficient data capture and analysis becomes more and more of a 

necessity. The fast paced way of living in today's modern societies demands 

efficiency, accuracy and flexibility. In numerous tasks of everyday life the 

correct assessment of available data can easily lead one in taking the right 

decision faster and with more convenience than others. Therefore the need 

for proper data capturing techniques and efficient data analysis procedures is 

very important since it can provide the means for faster and more reliable 

response to events. 

To satisfy the needs for data capture and analysis several types of data 

acquisition systems have evolved throughout the years. The type of data 
" 

acquisition system however which is preferred for most applications of 

everyday life is the data logger. Data logger systems can capture and store 

large quantities of data over large periods of time. The data thus obtained can 

help to form an image of the system being monitored. Some of the 

applications include environmental monitoring, laboratory use, environmental 

control systems and even security systems. 

With this project an attempt was made to design and construct a small 

data logger system which would be directly associated with the use of a 

Personal Computer (PC). The use of the PC introduces several advantages 

over the implementation of such systems which include increased 
I 

manageability, flexibility and unlimited data processing power. 

v 


