HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DEVELOPMENT OF A PC BASED DATA LOGGER

BY: CHRISTODOULOU MICHAEL

JUNE 1998

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

NICOSIA - CYPRUS

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DEVELOPMENT OF A PC BASED DATA LOGGER

E/1111

BY
CHRISTODOULOU MICHAEL

JUNE 1998

2846

Development of a PC based Data Logger

By

Christodoulou Michael

Project Report E/1111
Submitted to

the Department of Electrical Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia - Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER
in
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

June 1998

HIGHER PROJECT NO.
TECHNICAL 2846

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
CONTENTS	i
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
INTRODUCTION	V
CHAPTER 1 - Data Acquisition Systems	1
1.1. The Field Of Data Acquisition	1
1.2. Definition Of Useful Terms	2
1.3. Data Logging Systems	6
1.4. The Transducer	7
1.5. The PC In Data Acquisition Systems	10
CHAPTER 2 - Hardware	12
2.1. General Approach	12
2.2. The PC Parallel Port Interface	15
2.3. Design Of The Data Logger Board	22
2.3.1. The Analogue To Digital Converter	22
2.3.2. The Clock Circuit	26
2.3.3. The Voltage Reference Circuit	27
2.3.4. The Supply Circuit	28
2.3.5. The 4-bit D-type Registers	29
2.3.6. The Relay Switches	30
2.3.7. The Interface To The PC	32
2.4. Calibration	34
2.5. Connecting Sensors	34
CHAPTER 3 - Software	36
3.1. Software Objectives	36
3.2. Programming Language (Visual Basic 5)	36

3.3. Structure Of The Program	38
3.4. Description Of Main Procedures	40
3.4.1 How The Status Port Is Read	41
3.4.2 How Calibration Is Achieved	45
3.4.3 Setting Up Events	46
3.4.4 Saving To A Log File	47
3.4.5 Storing Useful Variables	47
3.5. Variables Used	48
3.6. Visual Interface	50
CHAPTER 4 - System Verification - Conclusions	53
4.1. The Test	53
4.2. Conclusions	57
REFERENCES	58
APPENDICES:	
A-1: Circuit Block Diagram, PCB layout, Component List	
A-2: Visual Interface	

- A-3: IBM PC Parallel Printer Port
- A-4: ICL7135 Datasheets
- A-5: 74LS173 Datasheets
- A-6: 74LS137 Datasheets
- A-7: 7805 Datasheets
- A-8: ICL7660 Datasheets
- A-9: 74LS04 Datasheets
- A-10: LM311 Datasheets

ABSTRACT

Design of a PC based data logger system

The objective of this project was to design and construct a PC based system capable of measuring voltage signals coming from various types of sensors. The system should consist of a board offering facilities for connection of more that one input circuits and direct connection to the printer cable of any ordinary PC. Accompanying software should be written to fully control and exploit the capabilities of the board. The system should offer the capability for data capture and the display and analysis of this data on an ordinary PC running Windows.

The first chapter deals in general with the field of Data Acquisition giving useful information and the explanation of terms to follow. A definition of what a data logger system is, is also given.

The second chapter has to do with hardware development. It includes a description of all the basic circuits and subcircuits.

The third chapter describes how the software was written using Visual Basic 5.

The fourth chapter describes some testing done to verify the working condition of the system and contains conclusions on the extend of fulfillment of the main objectives of the project.

At the end of the project an attachment contains four diskettes with the source code of the program used, a working version of the program, as well as the project report in Microsoft Word format.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my honest thanks to all the academic staff of H.T.I. who helped me throughout my project work and especially my project supervisor Dr. C. C. Marouchos.

Also special thanks to all my friends who have been there for me and especially I would like to thank my family for its invaluable support and understanding.

Introduction

As society continues to evolve and technology continues to thrive the need for efficient data capture and analysis becomes more and more of a necessity. The fast paced way of living in today's modern societies demands efficiency, accuracy and flexibility. In numerous tasks of everyday life the correct assessment of available data can easily lead one in taking the right decision faster and with more convenience than others. Therefore the need for proper data capturing techniques and efficient data analysis procedures is very important since it can provide the means for faster and more reliable response to events.

To satisfy the needs for data capture and analysis several types of data acquisition systems have evolved throughout the years. The type of data acquisition system however which is preferred for most applications of everyday life is the data logger. Data logger systems can capture and store large quantities of data over large periods of time. The data thus obtained can help to form an image of the system being monitored. Some of the applications include environmental monitoring, laboratory use, environmental control systems and even security systems.

With this project an attempt was made to design and construct a small data logger system which would be directly associated with the use of a Personal Computer (PC). The use of the PC introduces several advantages over the implementation of such systems which include increased manageability, flexibility and unlimited data processing power.